MOSHE FRYMERMAN

From The Depths of Hope



L?TOWZ 74 ;Depté gf %Pe

Moshe Frymerman

Senior Editors & Producers: ContentoNow
Translation: Debbie Reuveny
Editor: Kim Ben Porat
Graphic Design: Ksana Kravtsov
Book Cover: Benjie Herskowitz
Production Manager: Herela Hodaya Moise

Copyright © 2016 by Moshe Frymerman

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be translated,
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted,
in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying,

recording or otherwise, without prior permission
in writing from the author.

ISBN: 978-965-550-561-0

International distributor: ContentoNow
3 Barzel Street, Tel Aviv, 6971007, Israel
www.ContentoNow.com
netanel@contentonow.com



FROM

THE

DEPTHS

OF

HOPE

‘RO

MosHE FRYMERMAN

LECONTENTONOW






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Instead of an Introduction

From Great Depths to Heaven
Mother

Who Shall Reveal

Me

I Wanted to Sing
As Long

The Small Vessels

Who Designed for me the Path
A Stone from a Wall

Upon Seeing
Who Revealed

The Trees Along the Boulevard
Absentminded

Shadows

The Shadow of Life

The Pair of Us

My Uncle Yeshaayahu Ber

A Jewish Boy

An Author

Rosh Hashanah in Bergin Belzin
In the Streets of Warsaw the Capital

Zvi’s Story

The Survivor
Kindness

I am Entirely
Thanks to What

All was Prepared Before You

The Wind on My Back

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
24
25
26
27
30
32
34
37
40
42
44
45
46
47
48



Happiness and Sadness

Drops of Rain

Tis not the Time that Flies

Beyond the Crowded Day

From My Depths and From My Heights

With This Meager Body of Mine

A Piece of Sky Above

Justice
Supplies for the Journey

Mending

The Picture of Mother
At This Time Exactly

Alter

A Fortified Wall

Thou that Dwellest in the Gardens

Among the Mountain Tops
Me

Slowly and Gradually
The Image of Your Portrait

Set Before Me

When I was a Young Boy
All This

And Once You Are Weary:.

A Soft Wind Caressing

With Time

Dread

Suddenly

Over the Generations

Olive Plants
Song of the Sea

A Moment of Truth

Prime Minister of Israel

Yitzchak Rabin RIP

In Your Company

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
81
82
82
83



Grey Sadness 84
People and Land 85
At Whom and At What 86
On the Land of Poland 87
Retreated the Light 88
The Legs Stroll 89
Like on a Tight Rope 90
Every Moment 91
The Changing of Times 92
Echoes of Singing 93
My Way 94
Fates 95
With Steel Chain 96
In One Hour 97
That Which is Done 98
Man 99
Ruchama (A Dream) 100
From the Straits (Psalms 118, 5) 102
You 103
The Creator 104
I Knew 105
Humble 106
Enveloped by my Thoughts 107
I Stole Myself a Moment 108
The Vineyard Keeper 109
Disappointment (1) 110
Disappointment (2) 111
Song of the Mandolin 112
Two Sisters 113
Will Thou Hear 115
At a Quick Glance 116
The Light Created a Shade 117
A Party for Friends (A Dream) 118
A Smile 119




The Dove’s Coo

My Poem

Happiness

Morning News

The Air of the World

Thoughts
Look not at Me

* % %

I Naively Believed

The Lamb of Sacrifice

A Creator and Creation
Bread

Poland

The Stutterer

* ot %

The Right Amount

Paths

Two Letters
My Signals

Autumn

Forgiveness

Wave After Wave

A Pleasant Word

A Struggle

* % %

On the World’s Scales

As a Pendulum

A Few Breaths

All That I Have

The Artist

The Book of Chronicles
One

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152



jmz‘eaaf gfan gjmfrocécfz’on

And these are the things
Which I wrote

On the doorposts of my heart
For them to bear witness

To my soul’s feelings

From a dream’s distance

I have reached where I am
A goblet of poison

I drank the whole dram

A moment of celebration I stole for myself
On a day which was gloomy

A spark of light I chiseled myself

So it could warm me

Bright skies

And blue sea

There passed an era filled with despair
Time covered all that was there.

1965



g;i;’om (greaf 236106[5 to %aven

Blessing of the day
Supreme sunrise
Shining light flowing
At every site and corner

Blessing of the sea

In blue green and white
Teeming and talking
Misunderstood sound

Blessing of the sky from heaven
For every insect bug and existing

And the blessing of man
Blessing of day
From great depths

To heaven.

June 6, 2002

10



L%ofér

With broken leg and full of hunger

You left the house

With your youngest child and first born daughter
And with the rest of your neighbors

To the wagon you went in

Your last journey to begin

An angel from heaven did not descend
Nor did deliverance itself present

Your daughter you pushed from the cart
To your people you had to depart

With the child you held close to your heart

11



WA)‘ Sél[@jeevea/

Who shall reveal the dirt from your eyes father
And you saw your people who were murdered
With you and your two sons and wife —
Resurrected

Fighting battles and winning

Like Jacob when wrestling

With God and people and triumph
And in the name of Israel was crowned,

And the land which you yearned so
To see in your own eyes —
Blossomed, flourished and beautified,

And the language of old
Mother tongue of your grandchildren---
As a thing so obvious,

Who shall reveal the dirt from your eyes
And youd know: Your life futile
Was not

Some of your dreams came true.

January 16, 2003

12



e

— and when the urge comes to horrify me:
What awaits you at your end —

I protest and reply:

That which will be will be

It continues to frighten me:
When your strength subsides — what shall you be

I shall express and utter in reply:
That which I will be I'll be

And if I cease at all to be
I shall not be gloomy
For then after all my body

Will no longer be me.

November 26, 2001

13



j Wanfec/t“o Sz’ng

I wanted to write

About scenery of beauty
And I recalled:

A young life reached its end

I wanted to write

Green fields

And virgin forests —

Where multitudes of erased people marched
From the land of the living forever

I wanted to sing a song
Beautiful and new —
Human beings drowning in murder

And you speak song?

February 4, 2002

14



ﬂS OZOﬂ(g

Aslong
As the sword from sheath
Was not drawn

We can dream
And wonder

Think a thought

About one of which who sinned
And of a demon that came out
Of a bottle which was opened

— and when ends all
Done will be all
And it is worst of all

And the annoying query
When we wake

Will we do all

At the time and era
Before it is drawn

The sword from its sheath.

October 28, 2002

15



74 Smaf/ye&seg

The small vessels

Which we disregarded

Us as well as our fathers

And which we forgot on the way

As if worthless —
Their absence is that which destroys us

Great passages

We have crossed
Blizzards and snowstorms
Intense winds

Few of us are left.

And the small vessels

With their large contents

We did not return to our hands
And they still wait

Out there

In the peaks of heaven

Or desert sea

February 16, 2001

16



W% ofbesgneéfor me L‘é L@af[

— and who designed for me the path
And built me bridges
Over passing great depths

Steel and paper bridges

And how to untangle the thicket
Without getting tangled

Like a dear with its antlers

My feet wander in the maze
Step after step

Feeling for the path

Not to falter in step

The destination unknown
The goal out there
All is bizarre and unclear

Even if seven will fall and rise.

April 2001

17



ﬂ Sfong%m a Waf

A stone from a wall
And one that awakens with call
Their shout in the calm

Only one who may possess
Ears of the soul

Will hear and assess

A cry so awful

The voice of blood
Crying from earth
Spark of the soul hearing

The voice of silence
Slicing in space

A small weak voice.

August 26, 2001

18



@{pon Seez’ng

Upon seeing a knife
Terror attacked me

For I knew in which way
It is used by my breed

Upon seeing a city
With all of its treats —
How desolately

They are in its streets

All is crushed and compressed
Expressions of things —
From the lips out is professed

The good and the bad
The beautiful and loathsome

Together as one do dwell

July 22, 2001

19



WA)‘ Ljeeveaé/

Who revealed this secret

And others to my sons

A creation rose upon its creator
Destroying all in its way

Building towers to the sky

Rising to the moon and starts
Penetrating the maze of creation
The secrets of production and life

The north I left him in disorder
So that he shall learn and complete
The world as it is

And be he an instrument for destroying
Building for them without stopping

Himself a prey becoming

December 29, 2002

20



