#### Moshe Frymerman

#### From The Depths of Hope

#### From The Depths of Hope Moshe Frymerman

Senior Editors & Producers: ContentoNow

**Translation**: Debbie Reuveny Editor: Kim Ben Porat

Graphic Design: Ksana Kravtsov

Book Cover: Benjie Herskowitz

Production Manager: Herela Hodaya Moise

Copyright © 2016 by Moshe Frymerman

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be translated, reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior permission in writing from the author.

ISBN: 978-965-550-561-0

International distributor: ContentoNow 3 Barzel Street, Tel Aviv, 6971007, Israel www.ContentoNow.com netanel@contentonow.com

# FROM THE DEPTHS OF HOPE



Moshe Frymerman



#### Table of Contents

Instead of an Introduction	9
From Great Depths to Heaven	10
Mother	
Who Shall Reveal	12
Me	
I Wanted to Sing	14
As Long	15
The Small Vessels	
Who Designed for me the Path	17
A Stone from a Wall	
Upon Seeing	19
Who Revealed	
The Trees Along the Boulevard	21
Absentminded	
Shadows	24
The Shadow of Life	25
The Pair of Us	
My Uncle Yesha'ayahu Ber	
A Jewish Boy	30
An Author	32
Rosh Hashanah in Bergin Belzin	34
In the Streets of Warsaw the Capital	37
Zvi's Story	40
The Survivor	42
Kindness	44
I am Entirely	45
Thanks to What	46
All was Prepared Before You	47
The Wind on My Back	48

Happiness and Sadness	49
Drops of Rain	50
Tis not the Time that Flies	51
Beyond the Crowded Day	52
From My Depths and From My Heights	53
With This Meager Body of Mine	54
A Piece of Sky Above	55
Justice	56
Supplies for the Journey	57
Mending	58
The Picture of Mother	59
At This Time Exactly	61
Alter	
A Fortified Wall	
Thou that Dwellest in the Gardens	64
Among the Mountain Tops	65
Me	
Slowly and Gradually	
The Image of Your Portrait	
Set Before Me	69
When I was a Young Boy	70
All This	71
And Once You Are Weary	
A Soft Wind Caressing	
With Time	74
Dread	75
Suddenly	
Over the Generations	77
Olive Plants	
Song of the Sea	79
A Moment of Truth	
Prime Minister of Israel	
Yitzchak Rabin RIP	82
In Your Company	83

Grey Sadness	84
People and Land	85
At Whom and At What	86
On the Land of Poland	87
Retreated the Light	88
The Legs Stroll	89
Like on a Tight Rope	90
Every Moment	91
The Changing of Times	92
Echoes of Singing	93
My Way	94
Fates	95
With Steel Chain	96
In One Hour	97
That Which is Done	98
Man	99
Ruchama (A Dream)	100
From the Straits (Psalms 118, 5)	102
You	103
The Creator	104
I Knew	105
Humble	106
Enveloped by my Thoughts	107
I Stole Myself a Moment	108
The Vineyard Keeper	109
Disappointment (1)	110
Disappointment (2)	
Song of the Mandolin	
Two Sisters	
Will Thou Hear	
At a Quick Glance	116
The Light Created a Shade	
A Party for Friends (A Dream)	
A Smile	

The Dove's Coo	120
My Poem	121
Happiness	122
Morning News	123
The Air of the World	124
Thoughts	125
Look not at Me	
* * *	127
I Naively Believed	128
The Lamb of Sacrifice	129
A Creator and Creation	130
Bread	131
Poland	132
The Stutterer	133
* * *	135
The Right Amount	136
Paths	137
Two Letters	138
My Signals	139
Autumn	140
Forgiveness	141
Wave After Wave	142
A Pleasant Word	143
A Struggle	144
* * *	145
On the World's Scales	146
As a Pendulum	147
A Few Breaths	148
All That I Have	149
The Artist	150
The Book of Chronicles	151
One	152

## Instead of an Introduction

And these are the things Which I wrote On the doorposts of my heart For them to bear witness To my soul's feelings

From a dream's distance I have reached where I am A goblet of poison I drank the whole dram

A moment of celebration I stole for myself On a day which was gloomy A spark of light I chiseled myself So it could warm me

Bright skies
And blue sea
There passed an era filled with despair
Time covered all that was there.

1965

# From Great Depths to Heaven

Blessing of the day Supreme sunrise Shining light flowing At every site and corner

Blessing of the sea In blue green and white Teeming and talking Misunderstood sound

Blessing of the sky from heaven For every insect bug and existing

And the blessing of man Blessing of day From great depths To heaven.

June 6, 2002

#### Mother

With broken leg and full of hunger
You left the house
With your youngest child and first born daughter
And with the rest of your neighbors
To the wagon you went in
Your last journey to begin
An angel from heaven did not descend
Nor did deliverance itself present
Your daughter you pushed from the cart
To your people you had to depart
With the child you held close to your heart

#### Who Shall Reveal

Who shall reveal the dirt from your eyes father And you saw your people who were murdered With you and your two sons and wife — Resurrected

Fighting battles and winning
Like Jacob when wrestling
With God and people and triumph
And in the name of Israel was crowned,

And the land which you yearned so To see in your own eyes — Blossomed, flourished and beautified,

And the language of old Mother tongue of your grandchildren---As a thing so obvious,

Who shall reveal the dirt from your eyes And you'd know: Your life futile Was not Some of your dreams came true.

January 16, 2003

Me

— and when the urge comes to horrify me: What awaits you at your end — I protest and reply: That which will be will be

It continues to frighten me: When your strength subsides — what shall you be I shall express and utter in reply: That which I will be I'll be

And if I cease at all to be I shall not be gloomy
For then after all my body
Will no longer be me.

November 26, 2001

# I Wanted to Sing

I wanted to write About scenery of beauty And I recalled: A young life reached its end

I wanted to write
Green fields
And virgin forests —
Where multitudes of erased people marched
From the land of the living forever

I wanted to sing a song
Beautiful and new —
Human beings drowning in murder
And you speak song?

February 4, 2002

As Long

As long As the sword from sheath Was not drawn

We can dream And wonder Think a thought

About one of which who sinned And of a demon that came out Of a bottle which was opened

— and when ends all Done will be all And it is worst of all

And the annoying query When we wake Will we do all

At the time and era Before it is drawn The sword from its sheath.

October 28, 2002

The Small Vessels

The small vessels
Which we disregarded
Us as well as our fathers
And which we forgot on the way

As if worthless — Their absence is that which destroys us

Great passages We have crossed Blizzards and snowstorms Intense winds

Few of us are left.

And the small vessels
With their large contents
We did not return to our hands

And they still wait Out there In the peaks of heaven Or desert sea

February 16, 2001

# Who Designed for me the Path

— and who designed for me the path And built me bridges Over passing great depths

Steel and paper bridges
And how to untangle the thicket
Without getting tangled
Like a dear with its antlers

My feet wander in the maze Step after step Feeling for the path Not to falter in step

The destination unknown
The goal out there
All is bizarre and unclear
Even if seven will fall and rise.

April 2001

# A Stone from a Wall

A stone from a wall And one that awakens with call Their shout in the calm

Only one who may possess Ears of the soul Will hear and assess A cry so awful

The voice of blood Crying from earth Spark of the soul hearing

The voice of silence Slicing in space A small weak voice.

August 26, 2001

### Upon Seeing

Upon seeing a knife Terror attacked me For I knew in which way It is used by my breed

Upon seeing a city
With all of its treats —
How desolately
They are in its streets

All is crushed and compressed Expressions of things — From the lips out is professed

The good and the bad The beautiful and loathsome Together as one do dwell

July 22, 2001

Who Revealed

Who revealed this secret And others to my sons A creation rose upon its creator Destroying all in its way

Building towers to the sky Rising to the moon and starts Penetrating the maze of creation The secrets of production and life

The north I left him in disorder So that he shall learn and complete The world as it is

And be he an instrument for destroying Building for them without stopping Himself a prey becoming

December 29, 2002